

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
PETITIONER

v.

ELECTRIC POWER SUPPLY ASSOCIATION, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DAVID L. MORENOFF
General Counsel
ROBERT H. SOLOMON
Solicitor
HOLLY E. CAFER
Attorney
Federal Energy Regulatory
Commission
Washington, D.C. 20426

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General
JOHN F. BASH
Assistant to the Solicitor
General
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	2
Statutory and regulatory provisions involved	2
Statement.....	2
Reasons for granting the petition.....	18
A. The court of appeals erred in holding that FERC lacked statutory authority to promulgate the Rule	19
B. Review is warranted because this case presents a question of substantial national importance that is unlikely to be considered by another court of appeals	29
Conclusion.....	36
Appendix — Statutory and regulatory provisions.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Arkansas La. Gas Co. v. Hall</i> , 453 U.S. 571 (1981)	23
<i>California Indep. Sys. Operator v. FERC</i> , 372 F.3d 395 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	24
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	19
<i>City of Arlington, Tex. v. F.C.C.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013)	14, 19, 20
<i>Connecticut Light & Power Co. v. FPC</i> , 324 U.S. 515 (1945)	22
<i>Deposit Guar. Nat'l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980)	36
<i>F.P.C. v. Southern Cal. Edison Co.</i> , 376 U.S. 205 (1964)	22
<i>Mississippi Power & Light Co. v. Moore</i> , 487 U.S. 354 (1988)	23

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Grp. Inc. v. Public Util. Dist. No. 1 Of Snohomish Cnty.</i> , 554 U.S. 527 (2008)	6
<i>Nantahala Power & Light Co. v. Thornburg</i> , 476 U.S. 953 (1986)	23
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>NRG Power Mktg., LLC v. Maine Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 165 (2010)	20
<i>PPL EnergyPlus, LLC v. Nazarian</i> , 753 F.3d 467 (4th Cir. 2014), petition for cert. pending, No. 14-614 (filed Nov. 25, 2014)	26, 27
<i>PPL EnergyPlus, LLC v. Solomon</i> , 766 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2014), petition for cert. pending, No. 14-694 (filed Dec. 10, 2014)	26
<i>Public Util. Comm’n v. Attleboro Steam & Elec. Co.</i> , 273 U.S. 83 (1927)	3
<i>Schneidewind v. ANR Pipeline Co.</i> , 485 U.S. 293 (1988)	23
<i>Transmission Access Policy Study Grp. v. FERC</i> , 225 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2000), <i>aff’d sub nom. New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002)	5, 6
 Statutes and regulations:	
Energy Independence and Security Act of 2007, Pub. L. No. 110-140, § 529(a), 121 Stat. 1664 (42 U.S.C. 8279)	9
Energy Policy Act of 1992, Pub. L. No. 102-486, §§ 721-726, 106 Stat. 2915-2921	5
Energy Policy Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-58, 119 Stat. 594	8
§ 1252(f), 119 Stat. 965-966 (16 U.S.C. 2642 note)	9, 34, 35

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Federal Power Act, ch. 687, Tit. II, 49 Stat. 847	
(16 U.S.C. 791a <i>et seq.</i>) <i>passim</i>	
16 U.S.C. 792.....	4
16 U.S.C. 824(a).....	15, 18, 22
16 U.S.C. 824(b).....	4, 20
16 U.S.C. 824(b)(1).....	4, 22, 23
16 U.S.C. 824(d).....	20
16 U.S.C. 824d.....	5, 14, 15, 18, 23
16 U.S.C. 824d(a).....	4, 20
16 U.S.C. 824d(b).....	4
16 U.S.C. 824e.....	5, 14, 15, 18, 23
16 U.S.C. 824e(a).....	4, 14, 20, 21, 22
16 U.S.C. 824j-824k.....	5
16 U.S.C. 825l(a).....	4
16 U.S.C. 825l(b).....	4, 19, 35
Natural Gas Act, 15 U.S.C. 717 <i>et seq.</i>	23, 31
42 U.S.C. 7151(b).....	4
42 U.S.C. 7172(a)(1).....	4
18 C.F.R.:	
Section 35.28(g)(1)(i)(A).....	9
Section 35.28(g)(1)(iii).....	9
Section 35.28(g)(1)(v).....	3
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Wholesale Competition in Regions with Organized</i>	
<i>Electric Markets:</i>	
73 Fed. Reg. 64,101-64,102 (Oct. 28, 2008).....	10
74 Fed. Reg. 37,783 (July 29, 2009).....	12

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Monitoring Analytics, <i>The 2017/2018 RPM Base Residual Auction: Sensitivity Analyses</i> (July 10, 2014), http://www.monitoringanalytics.com/reports/RepRepo/2014/IMM_20172018_RPM_BRA_SensitivitS_Analyses_20140710.pdf	32
Office of Enforcement, Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, <i>Energy Primer: A Handbook of Energy Market Basics</i> (July 2012), http://www.ferc.gov/market-oversight/guide/energy-primer.pdf	3, 6, 7, 8, 31
PJM, <i>Markets Fact Sheet</i> (June 18, 2014), http://www.pjm.com/~media/about-pjm/newsroom/fact-sheets/pjms-markets-fact-sheet.ashx	7
U.S. Dep’t of Energy:	
<i>Benefits of Demand Response in Electricity Markets and Recommendations for Achieving Them</i> (Feb. 2006), http://emp.lbl.gov/sites/all/files/REPORT%20lbl%20-1252d.pdf	33
<i>National Transmission Grid Study</i> (May 2002), http://energy.gov/sites/prod/files/oeprod/DocumentsandMedia/TransmissionGrid.pdf	32
